search (of which 23 203 were included in the present 
update; supplementary table 1, fig 1). We included 
a further nine studies that were publicly available 
but were not detected by our search. Of 37 421 titles, 
444 studies were retained for abstract and full text 
screening (of which 169 are included in the present 
update). One hundred sixty nine studies describing 232 
prediction models met the inclusion criteria (of which 
62 studies and 87 models added since the present 
update, supplementary table 1).15-183 These studies 
were selected for data extraction and critical appraisal. 
The unit of analysis was the model within a study: